

Nos. 12-10500, 12-10514  
(consolidated with Nos. 12-10492, 12-10493)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AU Optronics Corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AU Optronics Corporation America,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:09-cr-00110-SI  
District Judge Susan Illston

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION AND  
AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION AMERICA**

---

Dennis P. Riordan  
Donald M. Horgan  
RIORDAN & HORGAN  
523 Octavia Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 431-3472

Ted Sampsell-Jones  
William Mitchell College of Law  
875 Summit Avenue  
St. Paul, MN 55105  
Telephone: (651) 290-6348

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
AU Optronics Corporation and AU Optronics Corporation America

John D. Cline  
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE  
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 322-8319

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
AU Optronics Corporation America

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PLEAD AND PROVE THE ELEMENTS OF A RULE OF REASON CASE AS REQUIRED BY <i>METRO INDUSTRIES</i> . ....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. <i>Metro</i> Clearly Decided the Applicability of the Rule of Reason Standard to Foreign Conduct. ....	4
C. <i>Metro</i> Did Not Involve “Wholly Foreign” Conduct, and Thus Cannot Be Distinguished on That Basis . . . . .	6
D. The Supreme Court Has Never Held That The Per Se Test For Unreasonable Anti-Competitive Restraints Applies to Foreign Conduct. ....	8
E. Defendants' <i>Metro</i> Claims are Fully Preserved. ....	11
F. Conclusion. ....	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT PLEAD THE FTAIA EXCEPTIONS.....	14
A. The Government's Arguments Below. ....	15
B. FTAIA Exceptions as Elements. ....	17
C. The Indictment's Deficiency. ....	19
1. <i>Import Trade Exception</i> . ....	20
2. <i>Domestic Effects Exception</i> . ....	21

**Table of Contents continued**

D. Notice and Prejudice..... 23

III. THE FTAIA EXCEPTIONS WERE NOT PROVEN BEYOND  
A REASONABLE DOUBT. .... 25

A. Import Trade Exception. .... 26

    1. *AUO's Sample Panels*..... 26

    2. *Competitors' Raw Panel Shipments*..... 27

B. Domestic Effects Exception. .... 28

IV. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PLEAD AND PROVE  
THE *HARTFORD FIRE* ELEMENTS. .... 29

V. THE FINE EXCEEDED THE STATUTORY LIMIT..... 31

A. Collective Gain..... 32

B. Collective Fine. .... 33

C. Fine Under the Import Trade Exception..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Animal Sci. Prods. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	9
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	34
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 61 (2004).....	24
<i>Dee-K Enters. v. Heveafil Sdn. Bhd.</i> , 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Dorn v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	10
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 5 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

**Table of Authorities continued**

*Jovanovich v. United States*,  
813 F.2d 1035 (9th Cir. 1987) .....22

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 2, 8, 10, 11

*McCormick v. United States*,  
500 U.S. 257 (1991).....27

*Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.*,  
82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... *passim*

*Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.*,  
683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) .....18

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... 3, 29

*NCAA v. Board of Regents*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....9

*Skilling v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....34

*United States v. Bagdasarian*,  
652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011) .....6

*United States v. Cassel*,  
408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) .....4

*United States v. Du Bo*,  
186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... *passim*

**Table of Authorities continued**

*United States v. Fleming*,  
215 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000) .....24

*United States v. Johnson*,  
256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) .....4

*United States v. Leal-Del Carmen*,  
697 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2012) .....22

*United States v. LSL Biotechnologies*,  
379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004) .....28

*United States v. Milovanovic*,  
678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012) .....15

*United States v. Omer*,  
395 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2005) .....14

*United States v. Sandoval-Gonzalez*,  
642 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 2011) .....18

*United States v. Schiffbauer*,  
956 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1992). .....33

*United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.*,  
310 U.S. 150 (1940).....8

*United States v. Tsinhnahjinnie*,  
112 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997) .....24

*United States v. Weaver*,  
290 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) .....17

**Table of Authorities continued**

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 6a .....15

15 U.S.C. § 6a(1) .....23

18 U.S.C. § 3571 .....32

18 U.S. C. § 3571(d) ..... 32, 34

U.S.S.G. § 8A1.2, App. Note 3(h) .....32

**Other Authorities**

1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law  
§ 403 cmt.f, 247-48 (1987) .....3

Sherman Act..... *passim*
